in the state in which the Territory is located (the “Successor Franchise Agreement”) for one (1) additional 
term of ten (10) years.  The term of the Successor Franchise Agreement shall commence upon the date of 
expiration of the immediately preceding term.  Franchisee shall be charged a successor agreement fee equal 
to Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) (“Successor Agreement Fee”). In the event 
Franchisee is not in full compliance with Section 5.2 below at the time Franchisee notifies Franchisor of 
Franchisee’s desire to enter into a successor agreement, it shall be in Franchisor’s sole and absolute

[...]

Franchise granted herein, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor the following fees: 

6.1.1 Initial Franchise Fee.  Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the grant of this 

Franchise and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement constitute the sole and only 
consideration for the initial franchise fee of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) (the “Initial 
Franchise Fee”).  The Initial Franchise Fee is fully earned at the time this Franchise Agreement is 
signed and is not refundable under any circumstances.  Franchisee shall pay the full amount of the Initial 
Franchise Fee to Franchisor upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement.

[...]

Franchisor that all required approvals, clearances, permits, insurance and certifications have been obtained.  
In the event Franchisee does not use the services of Franchisor’s designated architect, then, notwithstanding 
Franchisor’s approval of Franchisee’s proposed alternate architect, Franchisor may charge Franchisee a fee 
of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for Franchisor’s designated architect to review 
Franchisee’s adapted plans and specifications.  Additionally, notwithstanding Franchisor’s approval of 
Franchisee’s proposed alternate contractor, Franchisor may charge Franchisee a fee of Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for Franchisor’s designated contractor to perform construction management 
services on Franchisor’s behalf.  Such fee(s) shall be payable upon written notice to Franchisee and payment 
thereof shall be a condition for Franchisor’s approval of Franchisee’s plans and/or authorization to open

[...]

Franchisee fails to comply with any of such obligations, Franchisor shall have the right to prohibit 
Franchisee from opening for business.  Franchisee’s failure to open the Franchised Business and commence 
business (i) in accordance with the foregoing and (ii) within three hundred sixty-five (365) days following 
the date of this Agreement shall be deemed a material event of default under this Agreement. 

8.4. No Relocation.  Franchisee’s rights to operate the Franchised Business shall be limited to 

Franchised Business premises address and Territory set forth in Attachment 2, and no other.